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GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
-:iovernor 

DEPARTMENT 0,. PLANNING 
ANO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CHARLES W. DUKE 

Chairman 

SHINICHI NAKAGAWA 
Vice ChairmanLAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795, Pacific Trade Center, 190 S. King Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

February 9, 1979 

Mr. Sidney f\lke 
Planning Diredtor 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 . 

Dear Mr. :Fuke: 

Subject: 
SP77=265 Geothermal Exploxation & 

In refererice to our letter to you dated 

.........~~u~l-~¥r----..~~l-,--:1l~9~HA,.._--' enclosed is a copy of the7 

Decision and Order on· for your inforrna-SP77 265 

tion and records. 

Sincerely 

. FURUTANI 
Officer 

Encl. 
cc: 

Geothermal Exploration & 
Development Corp. 

COMMISSJON MEMBERS: 

James Carras 
Colette Machado 
Shinsei Miyasato 

Mitsuo Oura 
George Pascua 

Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

GORDAN FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

Development 
Oorp • 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP77-265 
Petition for Special Permit ) 
of GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION ) GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION 
AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ) AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

) _________________) 

This. i_s to certify that. this is a true and correct copy of the 
Dec1s1~n _and Order on file in the office of the State land Use 
Comm,ss,on, Honolulu, Hawaii. 

FEB 9 1979· 
Date 

DECISION AND ORDER 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP77-265 
Petition for Special Permit ) 

of GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION ) FINDINGS OF FACT, 
AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 

) DECISION AND ORDER ________________) 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, 

having duly considered the entire record in the above entitled 

matter, makes the following findings of fact and conclusions 

of law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Petitioner has filed for a one (1) year 

time extension to commence drilling of exploratory geothermal 

wells on approximately 120 acres of land situated within the 

State Land Use Agricultural District at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii, 

Tax Map Key 1-3-1: portions of 24 and 25. 

2. The subject property is located on the north­

western or Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, approximately 2.5 miles 

from the junction of Opihikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana Road, 

at Opihikao, Puna. 

3. The Special · Permit was originally granted on 

July 14, 1977 by the Land Use Commission to allow the drilling 

of exploratory geothermal wells. Condition No. 4 of the 

Special Permit required that drilling of the first well com­

mence within one (1) year of the effective date of the 

Special Permit. 

4. The Petitioner has cited the delay in the 

formulation and adoption of regulations governing geothermal 
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resource development by the State Board of Land and Natural 

Resources as reason for the delay in drilling. 

5. The Hawaii County Planning Department has 

recommended approval of . the time extension request. 

6. The request for time extension was discussed by 

the Hawaii County Planning Commission on June 15, 1978. At 

that time, a representative of the Petitioner spoke in support 

of the request. No other persons testified concerning the 

request. 

7. The Hawaii County Planning Commission determined 

that the reasons cited by the Petitioner warranted granting of 

the time extension. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Petitioner has shown "unusual circumstances" 

pursuant to Rule 9-3 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure 

of the Land Use commission for granting of a time extension. 

2. The granting of the time extension is not 

violative of HRS Chapter 205-6 and State Land Use Commission 

District Regulation, Part V. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Special Permit No. 77-265 

for a one (1) year time extension to commence drilling of 

exploratory geothermal wells on approximately 120 acres of 

land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 

at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-3-1: portions of 24 

and 25 be approved subject to the following conditions: 

1. That all other conditions of the Special Permit 

be complied with. 
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2. That should any of these conditions not be met, 

action to nullify 

DATED: 

the Special Permit may be initiated.1~ , 'J~ 7, f1'1JHawaii, 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

By_~-'--=-----'. ,-.:...~=-~)'---_
C. W. DUKE 
Chairman and Commissioner 

By~~:g_;:::::~~~:.......__~~.'5,~~~li..__,, 

airman an 

B~R-e~JSR.CARRAS 
Commissioner 

By~-~~
r SHIN~EI. MIYASATO 

Commissioner 

By~~~l' 
MITSUO OURA 
Commissioner 

By_G~Eft:.____,_G_·~____,.......p~'f-=-s~-~-A-~--~-G_~_)__ 
Commissioner 
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... STICK POSTAGE STAMPS TO ARTICLE TO COVER FIRST CLASS POSTAGE, 
CERTIFIED MAIL FEE, AND CHARGES FOR ANY SELECTED OPTIONAL SERVICES. (see front) 

1~ If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub on the left portion of the address 
side of the article, leaving the receipt attached, and present the article at a post office service 
window or hand it to your rural earner. (no extra charge) 

~. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub on the left portion of the
l address side of the article, date, detach and retain the receipt, and mail the article. 

3. If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number and your name and address on a 
return receipt card, Form 3811, and attach it to the front of the article by means of the gummed
ends if space permits. Otherwise, afix to back of article. Endorse front of article RETURN RECEIPT 
REQUESTED adjacent to the number. 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee, or to an authorized agent of the addressee, 
endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the front of the article. 

5. Enter fees for the services requested in the appropriate spaces on the front of this receipt. If 
return receipt is requested, check the applicable blocks in Item 1 of Form 3811. 

6. Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry. 

* GPO 1978 -256-915 
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STICK POSTAGE STAMPS TO ARTICLE TO COVER FIRST CLASS POSTAGE, 
CERTIFIED MAIL FEE, AND CHARGES FOR ANY SELECTED OPTIONAL SERVICES. (see front) 

1., If you want this receipt 'postmarked, stick the gummed stub on the left portion of the address 
side of the article, leaving the receipt attached, and present the article at a post office service 
window or hand it to your rural carrier. (no extra charge) 

2. · If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub on the left portion of the 
> address side of the article, date, detach and retain the receipt, and mail the article. 

3.◄ If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number and your name and address on a 
return receipt card, Form 3811, and attach it to the front of the article by means of the gummed
ends if space permits. Otherwise, afix to back of article. Endorse front of article RETURN RECEIPT 
REQUESTED adjacent to the number. 

( If you want delivery restricted to the addressee, or to an authorized agent of the addressee, 
endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the front of the article. 

5. Enter fees for the services requested in the appropriate spaces on the front of this receipt. If 
return receipt is requested, check the applicable blocks in Item 1 of Form 3811. 

6. Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry. 

* GPO 1978 -256-915 



5. ADDRESS (Complete only it requested) 

6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: 

SP77-2 6S Geotherm 

cJ! e SENDER: Complete items I, 2, and 3 . 
.., .-.dd your a-'A,,ss in the "kETURN TO" space on 
~ ________re__ve__r__se__. --------------·• 

l;l 
I. The fol lowing service is requested ( check one). 

[]XShow to whom and date delivered. . . ___,; 
D Show to whom, date, and address of delivery .·--¢ 
0 RESTRICTED DELIVERY 

Show to whom and date delivered .... .. ....--¢ 
0 RESTRICTED DELIVERY. 

Show to whom, date, and address of delivery $__ 

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES) 

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO: 

MR. E. C. CRADDICK 
:II 
m 
-l 
C: 
:JI 1-----------------------1 
Z 3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION: 
:JI 
~ REGISTERED NO. I CERTIFIED NO. INSURED NO. 

~ l--------'·'----"9__7:....4,;;.,.:;.8 ....c4....;.7_~------I 
::o (Always obtain signature of add- or agent)mi-----------------------1 
Cl have received the article described above. 
~ SIGNATURE O Addressee O Authorized agent 
:II 

-~ t!aviLv tPt 
POSTMARK 

CLERK'S 
INITIALS 

-

https://7:....4,;;.,.:;.8....c4


UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
OFFICIAL BUSINESS 

PENALTY FOR PRIVATESENDER INSTRUCTIONS USE TO AVOID PAYMENT
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RETURN I 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

or THE $TATE OF HAWAII 

In the M~tter of the "Special ) 
re~tt of " ) 

) SP77-.265 
GEOTHERMAL EXPL0RAT.ION AND ) 
PEVELOfi-tENT -CORJ?QRA.TION- ) 

·, -' ~\ _, _·_· -~~----·_· _·_·_·_·____) 

. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

r hereby certify that a copy of the Land Use 

Cpl'{liniss.ion 1· s Decision and Order was served upon the following 

by certified ~ail: 

Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

· E. C. Craddick, President 
Geothermal Exploration and 

Devel0pmen:t Corporation 
2828 Paa . Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

Dated; Honolulu, Hawaii, this t:/tf: day of February, 1979. 

er 
ssion 

.. 



July 21, 1978 

Mr. E. c. Craddick, President 
Geothermal Exploration and 

Development Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

The original of the attached letter is on file in 
the office of the Hawaii County Planning Department, 
25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii. 

Please be advised that failure to comply with any 
of the delineated conditions of approval, particularly 
those relating to time, shall be reason for termination 
of the Special Permit. The Land Use Commission will net 
consider any request for time extension which is filed 
after the stipulated commencement or expiration dates. 

A copy of the staff memorandum is nerew~:th enclosed 
for your information. The Land Use Commission's Decision 
and Order on SP77-265 will be forwarded to you at a later 
date. 

Sincerely, 

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

Encls. 



  

   
   

  
     

          
        

        
          

          
         
          

         
         
          

       
          
         

          
    
          

        
          

 
  

   
 

 
   

 

July 21, 1978

Hawaii Planning Commission
25 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720
Attention: Mr. Sidney Fuke, Planning Director
Gentlemen:

At its meeting on July IQ, 1978, the Land Use Commission
voted to approve a request by Geothermal Exploration and
Development Corporation tot a one-year time extension to
Condition No. 4 of Special Permit 77-265 to commence drilling
of the first well on approximately 120 acres of land situated
within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Opihikao,
Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-3-1: portions of 24 and 25.

Approval of this extension is subject to the conditions
imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. Please be
advised that the petitioner's failure to comply with any of
the delineated conditions of approval, particularly those
relating to time, shall be reason for termination of the
Special Permit. The Land Use Commission will not consider
any request for time extension which is filed after the sti­
pulated commencement or expiration dates.

A copy of the staff memorandum is herewith enclosed for
your information. The Land Use Commission's Decision and
Order on SP77-265 will be forwarded to you at a later date.

) Sincere:
/ - *

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI
Executive Officer

Encl,
cc: Geothermal Exploration &

Development Corp.



  

   
 

  
   

  
    

          
         

        
          

           
         
          

          
    

          
           

 

   
 

    
     

      
       
     
    

July 21, 1978

Department of Planning and
Economic Development

State of Hawaii
250 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Attention: Mr. Hideto Kono, Director
Gentlemen:

At itsrmeeting on July 18, 1978, the Land Use Commission
voted to approve a request by Geothermal Exploration and
Development Corporation for a one-year time extension to
Condition No. 4 of Special Permit 77-265 to commence drilling
of the first well on approximately 120 acres of land situated
within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Opihikao,
Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key l-S^l: portions of 24 and 25.
Approval of this extension is subject to the conditions imposed
by the Hawaii County Planning Commission.

Please note that a copy of the Land Use Commission’s
Decision and Order on this matter is on file at the Commis­
sion’s office.

Sincerely,

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI
Executive Officer

Encl.
cc: Department of Taxation, Hawaii

Tax Maps Recorder, Dept, of Taxation
Property Technical Office, Dept, of Taxation
Real Property Tax Assessor, Dept, of Taxation
Office of Environmental Quality Control
Division of Land Management, DLNR



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Conference Room 322 (B & C) 
New State Building 

1151 Punchbowl Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

July 18, 1978 - 9:30 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Charles Duke, Chairman 
Shinichi Nakagawa, Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsuo Oura 
George Pascua 

COMMiSSIONERS ABSENT: Colette Machado 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Allan Kawada, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Chief Clerk 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 

ACTION 

A77-433 - ENCHANTED LAKE PARTNERS 

In the matter of the boundary amendment petition by 
Enchanted Lake Partners,· Docket A77-433, on which a .hearing 
was held on February 27, 1978 by the Hearing Officer, a resume 
of his prepared report to the Commission was presented by 
Hearing Officer Benjamin Matsubara. It was Mr. Matsubara's 
conclusion that reclassification of the approximately 2.8 acres 
of land at Enchanted Lakes, Kailua, Oahu from Conservation to 
Urban was reasonable, non-violative of Section 205-2 of the 
Hawaii Revised Statutes, and consistent with the Interim State­
wide Land Use Guidance Policy. 

All of the parties to the petition submitted that they 
had no objections to the Hearing Officer's report. 

Vice Chairman Nakagawa moved that the Hearing Officer's 
report be accepted and the petition to amend the land use 
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SP77-265 

• 

district boundaries for 2.8 acres from Conservation to Urban 
be approved. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Oura and 
unanimously passed. 

Chairman Duke commended both Counselor Minn of the City 
and County and Mr. Matsubara for their excellent reports and 
d irected the Hearing Officer to prepare the Decision and Order 
on this docket. 

Executive Session 

Upon motion by Commissioner Pascua, seconded by Vice 
Chairman Nakagawa, it was unanimously agreed to go into execu­
tive seision for the purposes of receiving a status report from 
Mr. Matsubara -on appeals pending in court. 

The Commission was in executive session from 10:00 a.m. 
to 10:29 a.m. 

10:29 a.m. 

Chairman Duke outlined the procedure which will be followed 
by the Commission in considering all Special Permit requests. 
He explained that the Commission was merely an appellate body 
and will only review the record developed at the Co mty' s pro­
ceedings. Therefore, the Commission will be unable to receive 
any new testimony or arguments .• 

SJ?77-26l(B} - BOISE CASCADE HOME & LAND CORPORATION 
TO AMEND SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 
CENTRALIZED PARKING AREA FOR HOTEL USE AT WAIKOLOA, S. KOHALA, 
HAWAII 

Mr. Fuutani pointed out the location of the property on 
the maps and reported on the relevant facts involved in the 
petitioner's request. The conditions stipulated in the original 
Special Permit were also reviewed. 

Some clarification was requested of the Executive Officer 
concerning the time constraints stipulated in the original 
c onditions, more specifically in terms of construction and 
completion dates of the facility. 

Commissioner Carras moved, seconded by Commissioner Oura, 
approve the amendment to Special Permit 77-261(B}, subject 
the conditions imposed by the Hawaii Planning Commission. 

he motion was unanimously passed. 

- GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION · 
TO ALLOW A ONE-YEAR EXTENSION OF TIME TO COMMENCE DRILLING OF 
EXPLORATORY GEOTHERMAL WELLS AT OPIHIKAO, PUNA, HAWAII 

The Executive Officer presented a resume of the staff report 

-2-



and oriented the Commission to the location of the subject 
property. 

Upon motion by Commissioner Carras, seconded by Commis­
sioner Oura, the request for a one-year extension to commence 
drilling of exploratory geothermal wells was unanimously 
approved, subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii 
County Planning Commission. 

SP78-300 - CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 
TO ALLOW THE RETAIL SALE OF BUILDING MATERIALS AT WAIKOLOA, 
SOUTH KOHALA, HAWAII 

Mr. Furutani reported on the details of the request by the 
petitioner and also pointed the area involved on the maps. 

Commissioner Pascua moved to approve the Special Permit, 
subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii Planning 
Commission. It was seconded by Commissioner Carras and unani­
mously carried. 

SP78-301 - THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS 
TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CHURCH AT KEAAU, PUNA, HAWAII 

A resume . of the subject request was presented by Mr. 
Furutc\ni. 

It was moved by Commissioner Carras and seconded .by 
Commissioner Pascua to approve the Special Permit, subject 
to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii Planning Commission. 
The motion was unanimously approved. 

SP78-305 - HIROSHI MATSUYAMA 
TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COUNTRY GENERAL STORE AND A 
SERVICE STATION AT KALAOA 5TH, NORTH KONA, HAWAII 

Mr. Daniel Yasui, staff planner, described and identified 
the area under petition and summarized the information con­
tained in the staff report. 

Commissioner Carras moved to approve the Special Permit, 
subject to the conditions stipulated by the Hawaii Planning 
Commission. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Oura and 
unanimously carried. 

SP78-306 - KONA CHURCH OF GOD 
TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CHURCH AT KOHANAIKI, NORTH 
KONA, HAWAII 

Staff Planner pointed out the location of the property on 
the maps and presented a summary of the staff report. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

ITEM 

PLACE 

SP77-265 - Geothermal Expl. 
& Development Corporation 
Conf. Rm. 322 (B&C) 
New State Bldg. 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

DATE 

TIME 

July 18, 1978 

9: 30 a.m. 

s 

M 

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSEI.'l"T 

RASCUA, GEORGE R. X 

WHITESELL, CAROL 

OURA, MITSUO X 

MACHADO, COLETTE 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI X 

NAKAGAWA, SHINICHI X 

CARRAS, JAMES X 

YANAI, EDWARD 

DUKE, -CHARLES -- . !J" X 

X 

X 

X 

Comments: I move that we grant a one-year extension of time 
to condition No. 4, subject to the conditions 
imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission DATE: July 18, 1978 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP77-265 - Geothermal Exploration and Development 
Corporation (Time Extension) 

The petitioner, Geothermal Exploration and Development 
Corporation, is requesting a one year time extension to Condi­
tion No. 4 of Special Permit 77-265. The permit was approved by 
the Land Use Commission on July 14, 1977, to allow the drilling 
of exploratory geothermal wells at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii, Tax 
Map Key 1-3-1: portions of 24 and 25. 

The subject property . is located on the northwestern, 
or Pahoa, side of Opihikao Road, approximately 2.5 miles from 
the junction of Opihikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana Road in 
Opihikao. The area where drilling is proposed to take place 
consists of two land parcels with a combined area of approxi­
mately 120 acres. One of the subject parcels is owned by 
Vern Yamanaka and the other by Harold Ashida. The petitioner 
has leased the geothermal rights from the property owners. 
Within the 120-acre area the petitioner has identified six (6) 
possible drilling locations. 

Condition No. 4 of the Special Permit states: "That 
the drilling of the first well shall commence within one (1) 
year from the effective date of approval of the Special Permit." 
The petitioner is now requesting an additional year to commence 
drilling. 

Delay in the petitioner's drilling schedule has been 
due to the delay experienced by the Board of Land and Natural 
Resources in the formulation and adoption of regulations con­
cerning geothermal resource development. Condition No. 1 of the 
Special Permit stated: "That prior to commencement of any 
op~ration, the petitioner or its authorized representative(s) 
shall receive approval from the State Board of Land and Natural 
Resources to conduct the proposed project." Board approval of 



the project was stalled until regulations governing geothermal 
resource development were developed and adopted. These regula­
tions were formally adopted by the Land Board on March 10, 1978 
and became effective on May 19, 1978. As a result of the delay, 
the petitioner filed a request for time extension with the 
Hawaii County Planning Department on May 12, 1978. 

In support of the time extension request, the petitioner 
has in part stated the following: 

"The above permit was approved in July 14·, 19 77 for 
a period of three (3) years, and we would be in a 
position to proceed drilling within one (1) year, 
assuming that the Rules and Regulati0ns governing 
geothermal would shortly be adopted. These 
regulations have still not been published and put 
into effect, however, this is expected by June 1978. 

"We, therefore, respectfully request that the 
commencement of drilling requirement be extended 
for one (1) year in order to allow time for 
reforming of our drilling and funding program 
which also expired because of the delay in adoption 
of the geothermal rules and regulations. 

" •.• We have completed the site work and ·.access roadway 
improvements, expending approximately $50,000, 
therefore, in that sense we have begun operations. 
The actual set up of rig equipment and drilling of 
the well, however, must be delayed for new funding .•. " 

The time extension request was discussed by the Hawaii 
Planning Commission on June 15, 1978. At that time, a represen­
tative of the petitioner spoke in support of the request. No 
other persons testified concerning the proposed time extension. 
For the Commission's information, .the meeting minutes of June 15, 
1978 have been attached. · 

On June 15, 1978, the Hawaii Planning Commission voted 
to recommend favorable consideration of the one year time 
extension to the Land Use Commission based on the following: 

"The Commission voted to send a favorable recommenda­
tion to the State Land Use Commission since they 
felt that the request is a reasonable one and its 
approval will not be contrary to the Special Permit. 
The petitioner is subject not only to the State Land 
Use Law and Regulations but also to the regulatory 
functions of the Board of Land and Natural Resources, 
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specifically in terms of the drilling of the geothermal 
resources. The Commission felt that the delay in the 
adoption of these rules and regulations has caused a 
delay in the petitioner's ability to meet the time 
requirementsof the Special Permit. As a result, the 
commencement of drilling the first well has not been 
due to the petitioner's own actions. 

"In addition, the Special Permit was granted for a 
three-year period. At this time, the petitioner is 
not requesting an extension of the Special Permit's 
overall life but of an internal time condition. The 
extension of this internal time condition is not 
expected to be contrary to the Special Permit in that 
the three-year limitation is still in effect." 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the condi­
tion that all other conditions of the Special Permit be complied 
with. It was further stated by the Planning Commission that: 
"Should any of these conditions not be met, action to nullify 
the Special Permit may be initiated." 

For the Commission's information, the original conditions 
of the Special Permit included the following: 

"l. That prior to commencement of any operation, 
the petitioner or its authorized representa­
tive(s} shall receive approval from the State 
Board of Land and Natural Resources to conduct 
the proposed project. 

"2. That the petitioner/representative(s) shall 
secure a building permit for all structures wh~ch 
are to be constructed on the subject property. 

"3. That prior to commencement of any drilling 
activity, the petitioner/representative(s) shall 
submit plans to the Planning Department showing 
the location of the well site(s) to be drilled. 

"4. That the drilling of the first well shall commence 
within one (1) year from the effective date of 
approval of the Special Permit. 

"5. That the length of this Special Permit shall be 
for a period not to exceed three (3) years from 
the effective date of the Special Permit. 

"6. That the rules, regulations and requirements of 
the State Department of Health shall be complied 
with. 
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"7. That the petitioner/representative(s) shall be 
responsible to assure that every precaution is 
taken to reduce any nuisances, whether it be 
noise or fumes, which may affect the residents 
and properties in the immediate area. Should 
it be determined that these precautionary measures 
are not being applied, the Planning Department is 
authorized to cease any further activity in the 
area. 

"8. That upon termination of the operation or if the 
petitioner determined that the project is not 
feasible, all structures erected shall be dis­
mantled and removed from the site (s) • 

"9. That all other applicable 
shall complied with. 

rules and regulations 

"10. That the petitioner shall be responsible for close 
monitoring of the environmental effects of the 
proposed project under varying conditions." 

In addition, the Planning Commission pointed out that 
any further development beyond the drilling and testing shall 
require another Special Permit and that: "Should any of the 
foregoing conditions not be met, the Special Permit may be deemed 
null and void." 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
June 15, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 1:30 -p.m. in 
the Kealakeh~ School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, 
with Chairman ' William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: "William F. Mielcke ABSENT: Shigeru Fujimoto 
J. Walsh Hanley .Haruo Murakami 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Bert H. Nakano Ex-officio Member 
Alfredo Orita · Akira Fujimoto 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fu}e, Director 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
William Moore:· , Planner 

David Murakan·i, representing Ex-offi,::io Me1nb£!r Edward 
Barada · 

Lionel Meyer 1 Deputy Corporation Counsel 

anc about 8 reople in attendance at 1: 3C p .m. , 8 people· 
at 3:30 p.m., and 15 people at 7:13 p.m. 

MINUTES: It was moved by Commissioncff S21k2.moto and 
seconded by Comnissioner Or ita that . the 

minutes of Ju~e 1, 1978, with the correction to dele~e page 14 
and renumber the remair. ing pages accordingly, be a9proved as 
circulate{L .1otion· was carried . 

. REPORTS: At this time, the: Planning Direct .or commented 
on the Gene r al Plan workshop;,; wh ::.ch were 

held and the 3che-:luled public hearings. The C11a.i.rma11 l.:'.rged the 
Commissioners to attend all the sch ,.'!d uled hear inJS. 

The Plann:i.ng Jirector :poi nted out that once the General Plan 
Revision Prag.cam is completed, 'the next major ;>roject, · which 
to some extent is ongoing at present, is the complete review 
of the zoning and subdivision ordinances. 

· On possible conflicts of interest, the Planning Director said he 
discussed the matter with the Pi anning Commission Chairman and 
have thus drafted something for the Commission's consideration. 
After the Commission's review 0£ the draft, the Director said 
he will contact each commissioner individually to se(? whether 
they would be receptive to having it filed on the Commission's 
behalf; and then he would make a consolidated request to the 
Board of Ethics to consider different kinds of situations. 

EXHIBIT I 

https://Plann:i.ng
https://Direct.or
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Commissioner Jitchaku, at this time, requested that the Planning 
Director solicit comments from the Highway Traffic Safety Council 
and other agencies involved on the proposed Kamehameha Avenue 
realignment. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Request by Geothermal Exploration and Develop­
77-265 ment Corporation for a one-year extension of 
GEOTHERMAL time to Condition 4 of Special .Permit 77-265 
EXPLORATION AND which allowed tt~ drilling of exploratory 
DEVELOPMENT gecthermal wells ~ithin th~ State Land Use 
CORPORATI6N Agricultural District. The properties involved 
OPIHIKAO, .PUR\ are located alor,.g the northwestern side of 

Opihikao Road, ap proximately 2.5 miles from 
the Opihikao Road and Pahoa-Kalapana Road junction, Opihikao, Puna, 
TMK: - 1-3-01:portions of 24 and 25. 

Staff presentc.~d background and reconunendation f or approval with 
condition on Ei l e. 

The petitione.: 's representative, Ed Craddick, ·added that when . 
they applied Zor the Special Permit, it was with the expectation 
thai th~ rule s and regulations formu lated by the Staie were just 
about ready bl be adopted. However, there was a delay of one 
year as the A-:.torney General's Offic e and the form11lators of 
the regulations felt they had to lea ve the door open to further 
comments a.nd :':urther revision of the regulations. He said they 
had :formulated their funding and bi l ling program on the pre).llise 
that .they wou::.d be able to start soo n afte-1r June o := July. How­
ever, beca·use of the delay, they loEt ·the original jcint venture 
partner and a ::e now trying to recons truct the prog::::-arr.. He pointed 
out that the e quipment itself has been committed to another testing 
project for a few months, and he hoped that within this year, 
they will be a ble to ge t the fundin s and program b ;1ck together 

. again. 

In reply to Commissioner Hanley' s qt:.estion, Mr. Cr-1ddick said 
that he fe.lt ·:he most pcessing need was the time elerrent in 
getting start,~d and that he thought they would be dble to 
comp'lete the project within two years. 

It was moved b y Commissioner Hanley and se-iconded b:r Commissioner 
Jitchaku · to S1!nci a favorable recommEndation to the State Land 
Use Commis·sioi1 with the condition o u tlined by 1.he :,taff . . A 
roll call vob~ was taken and mot ion carried with s,~ven ay~s. 

At this time, the Chair announced tr at Item 6 tmde:c new business, 
the applicatio n o:: Edwa.r d Katah i ra for a variance, has ·been 
deferred. 

USE PERMITS 2 , Request by Boise Cascade Hc~e and Land 
3 and ·7 Corporation on behalf of Boise Cascade 
BOISE CASCADE Realty Group for an extension of two years 
HOME AND LAND to Use Permits 2, 3 and 7. Use Permit 2 
CORPORATION allowed use of a temporary construction 
WAIKOLOA, SOUTH camp housing unit as a temporary construc­
KOHALA tion and adIP.inistration building. Use '.Permit 

3 allowed a 5.45-acre area to be used as a 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 
190 South King Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

July 3, 1978 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
agenda for the meeting. 

Please note that the extension request on 

SP77-265 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

will be considered at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

Officer 

Enclosure: agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 
190 South King Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

July 3, 1978 

Mr. E. C. Craddick, President 
Geothermal Exploration and 

Developmet Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
agenda for the meeting. 

Please note that the extension request on 

SP77-265 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

will be considered at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

. FURUTANI 
Officer 

Enclosure: agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME & PLACE 

July 18, 1978 - 9:30 a.m. 
Conference Room 322 (B & C) 

New State Building 
1151 Punchbowl Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

A G E N D A 

I. ACTION 

1. A77-433 - Enchanted Lake Partners (Hearing Officer) 

To reclassify approximately 2.8 acres of land presently 
in the Conservation District into the Urban District 
at Kailua, Koolaupoko, Oahu, for residential use. 

2. SP77-261(B) - Boise Cascade Home and Land Corporation (Hawaii) 

To amend Special Permit 77-261(B) to allow the construction 
of a centralized parking area for hotel use on approxi­
mately 7.9 acres of land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South Kohala, 
Hawaii. 

SP77-265 - Geothermal Exploration & Development Corporation 
Time Extension Request (Hawaii) 

To allow a one year extension of time to commence drilling 
of exploratory geothermal wells within the State Land Use 

~Agricultural District at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii. 

4. SP78-300 - Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. (Hawaii) 

To allow the retail sale of building materials on 
approximately 1.23 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South 
Kohala, Hawaii. 

5. SP78-301 - The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints 
(Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a church on approximately 
three (3) acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii. 
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6. SP78-305 - Hiroshi Matsuyama (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a country general store 
and a service station facility on approximately .852 
acre of land situated ·within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Kalaoa 5th, North Kona, Hawaii. 

7. SP78-306 - Kona Church of God (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a church on approximately 
1.14 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Kohanaiki, North Kena, Hawaii. 

8. SP78-307 - Dept. of Planning & Economic Development (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a geothermal research 
facility and to conduct flow tests on approximately 
4.1 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Kapoho, Puna, Hawaii. 

9. SP78-303 - Arthur Kuwahara, et al. (Maui) 

To allow the construction of a second dwelling unit on 
a 43,255 square foot (.993 acre) parcel of land situated 
within the State Land Use Rural District at Kula, Maui 
under the provisions of Act 140, SLH 1977. 

10. SP78-304 - Kapalua Land Company, Ltd. (Maui) 

To allow the development of a golf course on approximately 
144 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Kapalua, Maui. 

11. SP78-308 - Ameren HC&D Maui (Maui) 

To allow the establishment of a concrete batching plant 
on approximately 1.783 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Kihei, Maui. 

12. SP78-302 - Pacific Concrete & Rock Company, Ltd. (Oahu) 

To allow the expansion of a quarry operation on approxi­
mately 59 acres of land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District at Waimanalo, Oahu. 

II. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes APR 1 3 1978 MAY 1 1 1978 

7/5/78 - A COPY OF THIS AGENDA WAS MAILED TO ALL 
ORGANIZATIONS ON THE ATTACHED MAILING LI~;;~ONS AND 

1. STATEWIDE 2. OAHU 3. HAWAII 4. MAUI 

I 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUPUNI STREE'J'. • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERTT. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

COUNTY OF SIDNEY M. FUKE HAWAII Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

June 26, 1978 
-C-c::::ac 
' >-

t,n.C 
-tO 

~ :J>C: 
-4tn -· f t'I r,'\ 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
190 South King Street 
Suite 1795 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

c..: 
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....,.
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.... 
-.I 
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On..,,~ 
:1: :c 
J> :J: 
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Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Extension of Time Condition 
Special Permit No. 77-265 (LUC 364) 
Petitioner: Geothermal Exploration and 

Development Corporation 
Tax Map Key 1-3-01:portions of 24 and 25 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of June 15, 1978, 
considered the request by Geothermal Exploration and Develop­
ment Corporation for a one-year extension of time to Condition 
4 of Special Permit 77-265 until July 14, 1979 to allow drilling 
of · exploratory geothermal wells which was granted by the State 
Land Use Commission. The properties involved are located along 
the northwestern side of Opihikao Road, approximately 2.5 miles 
from the Opihikao Road and Pahoa-Kalapana Road junction, 
Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to send a favorable recommendation 
to the State Land Use Commission since they felt that the 
request is a reasonable one and its approval will not be 
contrary to the Special Permit. The petitioner is subject 
not only to the State Land Use Law and Regulations but also 
to the regulatory functions of the Board of Land and 
Natural Resources, specifically in terms of the drilling 
of the geothermal resources. The Commission felt that the 
delay in the adoption of these rules and regulations has 
caused a delay in the petitioner's ability to meet the 
time requirements of the Special Permit. As a result, the 
commencement of drilling the first well has not been due 
to the petitioner's own actions. 



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Page 2 

In addition, the Speci'al Permit was granted for a 
three-year period. At this time, the petitioner is not 
requesting an extension of the Special Permit's overall 
life but of an internal time condition. The extension 
of this internal time condition is not expected to be 
contrary to the Special Permit in that the three-year 
limitation is still in effect. 

The Commission further recommended that the extension 
of Condition 4 be approved subject to the condition that 
all of the other conditions of the Special Permit shall be 
complied with. Should any of these conditions not be met, 
action to nullify the Special Permit may be initiated. 

The Commission also informed the petitioner that the 
State Land Use Commission has notified the Planning Department 
and Planning Commission that any requests for time extensions 
received after the expiration date of the condition may not 
be approved. 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject 
docket. 

Sincerely, 

WILLIAM F. MIELCKE 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
Enclosures 
cc Mr. E. C. Craddick 

Land Use Division, 
Mr. Vern Yamanaka 
Mr. Bill Craddick 

OPED 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 96720 

President 

June 16, 1978 

Mr. E. c. Craddick, 
Geothermal Exploration and 

Development Corporation 
2828 Paa Street 
Suite 2085 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

25 AUPUNI STREET 

Extension of Time Condition 
Special Permit No. 77-265 (LUC 364) 
Tax Map Key 1-3-01:portions of 24 and 25 

The Planning Commission at its regular meeting of 
June 15, 1978, considered your request for a one-year 
extension of time to Condition 4 of Special Permit 77-265 
until July 14, 1979 to allow drilling of exploratory 
geothermal wells within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to forward a favorable recom- • 
mendation to the Land Use Commission subject to the 
condition that all of the other conditions of the 
Special Permit shall be complied with. Should any of 
these conditions not be met, action to nullify the 
Special Permit may be initiated. It should also be 
pointed out that the State Land Use Commission has 
notified the Planning Department and Planning Commission 
that any requests for time extensions received after 
the expiration date of the condition may not be approved. 

In the meantime, should you have any questions, please 
feel free to contact the Planning Department at 961-8288. 

lgv 
cc 

_...._....-~ 
MIELCKE 

Chairman, Planning Commission 

late Land Use Commission Mr. Vern Yamanaka 
Land Use Division, OPED Mr. Bill Craddick 



LIST OF EXHIBITS - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
REQUEST FOR A 6NE-YEAR TIME EXTENSION 

A. Letter from the applicant requesting extension (5/12/78") 

B. Departmental acknowledgement letter (5/22/78) 

c. Letter from the applicant (5/25/78) 

D. Letter to the application regarding request to be discussed 
at Planning Commission Meeting June 15, 1978. 

E. Staff Background 

F. Staff Recommendation 

G. Location Map - please return 

H. Voting Sheet 

I. Minutes 6/15/78 
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GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORP. 
PACIFIC OPERATIONS 

May 12, 1978 

Hawaii Planning Commission 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 

Reference: Special Use Permit SP77-265 
Request Extension For 

Gentlemen: 

The above permit was approved in July 14, 1977 for a period of three (3) 
years, and we would be in a position to proceed drilling within one (1) 
year, assuming that the Rules and Regulations governing geothermal would . 
shortly be adopted. These regulations have still not been published and 
put into effect, however, this is expected by June 1978. · 

We, therefore, respectfully request that the commencement of drilling
requirement -be extended for one (1) year in order to allow time for 
reforming of our drilling and funding program which also expired because 
of the delay in adoption of the geothermal rules and regulations. 

·Thank you for your kind attention to this request. 

Very truly yours, 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & 
DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

E. C. Craddick 
President 

ECC/sm 

EXlHBIT A 
CONSUL TING • PLANNING • GEOPHYSICAL STUDIES • EXPLORATORY & PRODUCTION DRILLING 

2828 PAA STREEJ, SUITE ,2085 I HONOLULU, HAWAII 96819 / TELEPHONE 839-7720 I TELEX 723672 



May 22, 1978 

Mr. E. c. Craddick, President 
Geothermal Exploration & Development Corp. 
2828 -Paa St~, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

Special Permit 77-265 
Time Extension Request 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your request for a one­
year extension of time to Condition 4 of the subject Special 
Permit. Condition 4 states: "That the drilling of the first 
well shall commence within _one (1) year from the effective date 
of approval of the Special Permit." 

Based on your letter, it is our understanding that you arc 
not requesting an extension of the three-year period of the 
Special_Permit but only the commence drilling time condition. 
If our understanding is incorrect, please clarify this. 

Your request will be placed on the Planning Commission's 
agenda for action as soon as possible. Should the Planning Com­
mission give favorable consideration to your request, it shall 
be forwarded to the State Land Use Commission for final action. 
On the other hand, if the Planning Commission denies your request, 
their action is final and may be appealed to the Third Circuit 
Court. 

If you have any questions, please contact Ilima Piianaia or 
Keith Kato of our depart~ent at 961-8288. 

.; 

IP:ak 
cc: LUC 

DPED - Land Use Division) w/copy of Craddick•s letter 

EXHIBIT B 
fllAY 2 3 1970 



GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORP. 
PACIFIC OPERATIONS 

May 25, 1978 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Planning Department
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Reference: Special Permit 77-265 
Time Extension Request 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Thank you for your reply to our request for extension of commencement of 
drilling. 

We ommitted to advise you that we have completed the site work and 
access roadway improvements, expending approximately $50,000, therefore, 
in that sense we have began operations. The actual set up of rig
equipment and drilling of the well, however, must be delayed for new 
fundtrig as per our previous letter. . · 

Very truly yours, 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION"& 
DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

f.. C. Craddi ck 
/President 

I 

ECC/sm 

EXHIBIT (:_,; 
CONSUL TING • PLANNING • GEOPHYSICAL STUDIES • EXPLORATORY & PRODUCTION DRILLING 

2828 ~ ~1"R£ET, SUITE 2085 / HONOLULU, HAWAII 96819 / TELEPHONE 839-7720 / TELEX 723672 
~ ',.!., 



June 2
I 

1978 · 

Mr. E. c. Craddick, President 
Geothermal Exploration and 

Development Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

Special Permit 77-265 
Geothermal Exploration and 

Development Corporation 
Tax Map Key 1-3-01:portions of 24 & 25 

Your application for a one-year extension of time to Condition 4 
of Special Permit 77-265 will be discussed on Thursday, June 15, 1978, 
by the Planning Commission. The meeting will be held in the Kealakehe 
School Cafetorium, Kealakehe,. North Kona, Hawaii and is scheduled to 
begin at 1:30 p.m. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order 
that all questions relative to the -request may be clarified. 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information. 

Sincerely, 

~~)~ 
Sidney M:(J'uke 
Director 

smn 

Enclosure 

EXHIBIT])cc: Mr. Vern Yamanaka 
Mr. Bill Craddick 
State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 



TIME EXTENSION: GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation, here­

after referred to as GEDCO, has submitted a request for a one-year 

extension of time to Condition 4 of Special Permit 77-265. This 

Special Permit was approved by the State Land Use Commission on 

July 14, 1977, and allows the drilling of exploratory geothermal 

wells within the State Land Use Agricultural District for the 

purpose of a ~sessing geothermal potential and ultimate develop­

ment of geothermal energy. The area involved is located on the 

northwestern, or Pahoa, side of Opihikao Road, approximately 

2.5 miles from the junction of Ophikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana 

Road in Ophikao, Puna (T~: 1-3-01: portions of 24 & 25). 

The area where the drilling is proposed to take place 

consists of two parcels with a combined area of approximately 

120 acres. Within the 120-acre area the petitioner has identi­

fied six possible drilling locations. One of the subject par­

cels is owned by Vern Yamanaka and the other by Harold T. Ashida. 

The petitioner has leased the geothermal rights from the property 

owners. 

Condition 4 of the Special Permit states: "That the 

drilling of the first well shall commence within one (1) year 

from the effective date of approval of the Special Permit." 

The request is to allow drilling of the first well to commence 

by July 14, 1979. 

In support of the request, the petitioner has, in part, 

stated the following: 

EXI-H BIT £. 



GEDCO-page 2 

"The above permit was approved in July 14, 1977 for 

a period of three (3) years, and we would be in a position 

to proceed drilling within one (1) year, assuming that the 

Rules and Regulations _governing geothermal would shortly 

be adopted. These regulations have still not been published 

and put into effect, however, this is expected by June 1978. 

"We, therefore, respectfully request that the commence­

ment of drilling requirement be extended for one (1) year 

in order to allow time for reforming of our drilling and 

funding program which also expired because of the delay 

in adoption of the geothermal rules and regulations." 

" ••• [W]e have completed the site work and access 

roadway improvements_, expending approximately $50,000, 

therefore, in that sense we have began operations. The 

actual set up of rig equipment and drilling of the well, 

however, must be delayed for new funding. . • II 

For the Commission's information, the regulations to which 

the petitioner refers vv~'fil..J · · .. formulated and adopted by the 

State Board of Land and Natural Resources to govern geothermal 
1'~ U)QNcl, o..dop.:-0.d., CY) mare»..,. lO, iq18' (£ .be-ca...~ ..£.!-f€-ditJ-.Q.. l}-t,t. may /9, 1qn: 

resource development.~ Condition 1 of the Special Permit states: 

"That prior to commencement of any operation, the petitioner or 

its authorized representative(s) shall receive approval from the 

State Board of Land and Natural Resources to conduct the proposed 

project." 



RECOMMENDATION: GEDCO 

Upon review of the one-year time extension request to 

commence drilling of an exploratory geothermal well, the staff 

recommends that it be granted based on the following considera­

tions: 

That the request is a reasonable one and its approval will 

not be contrary to the Special Permit. The petitioner 

is subject not only to the State Land Use Law and Regula­

tions but also to the regulatory functions of the Board 

of Land and Natural Resources, specifically in terms of 

the drilling of the geothermal wells. The Board of Land 

and Natural Resources has been in the process of promul-

. gating rules and regulations relative to the exploitation 

of geothermal resources. A delay in the adoption of these 

rules and regulations has caused a delay in the petitioner's 

ability to meet the time requirements of the Special Per­

mit. As a result, the commencement of drilling the first 

well has not been due to the petitioner's own actions. 

In addition, the Special Permit was granted for a three­

year period. At this time, the petitioner is not requesting 

an extension of the Special Permit's overall life but of 

an internal time condition. The extension of this inter­

nal time condition is not expected to be contrary to the 

Special Permit in that the three-year limitation is still 

in effect. 

It is further recommended that the extension of Condition 4 



be approved subject to the condition that all of the other condi­

tions of the Special Permit shall ,be complied with. Should any 
. , 

of these conditions not be met, action to nullify the Special Per-

mit may be initiated. 

It should also be pointed out that the State Land Use Com­

mission has notified the Planning Department and Commission that 

any requests for time extensions received after the expiration · 

date of the conditio~may not be approved. 
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RECORD OF VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

June 15, 1978Date ------------------------------
Petitioner Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation 

/ 

~~~Mitt for a one-year extension of time to Condition 4 of Special 

___Preliminary hearing · ___Publtc hearing ~Request ___Actio 

ACTION: Approve 

Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing ' Other: 

Commissioners Aye No -Excused Abstain 

FUJIMOTO, Shigeru 
.. 

.__........-

HANLEY, J. Walsh ~ ./ 
JITCHAKU, Lorraine R. (;""" ✓. 
MURAKAMI, Haruo ~ 

NAKANO, Bert H. ✓ 
. 

ORITA, Alfredo -· ✓ 

PARIS, William Jr. / . 
SAKAMOTO, tharles / 
MIELCKE, William F. ✓ . . . . .. 



PLANNING COMMI SS ION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawa ii 

MI NUTES 
J une 15 , 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 1: 30 p.m. in 
the Kealakehe School Cafetoriurn, Kealakehe, North Kena, Hawaii, 
with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: Shigeru Fujimoto 
J. Walsh Hanley Haruo Mur akami 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Bert H. Nakano Ex-offic i o Member 
Alfredo Orita Akira Fujimoto 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fu}e, Director 
Ilima Piianaja, Planner 
William Moore, , Planner 

David Murakan.i, representing Ex -off i ,:::io Member Edward 
Barada 

Licnel Meyerj Deputy Corpor ation Counsel 

anc a;:,out 8 1•eople in att<:mdance at l: 3C p .m. , 8 people 
at 3:30 p.r,! .• , and L.> people at 7:13 p.m. 

MINUTES: It was moved by Commissioner S.:1.k2.moto and 
seconded by Comitissioner O:;~ita that the 

minutes of Ju1e 1, 1978, with t he correct.ion tu delet.e page 14 
and renumber t he remair.ing pages acccrdinqly, be a ?pi ·oved as 
circulated. .1ot ion was c a r ried . 

REPORTS: At thi s time , tile Pl a nning Di rect .or commer.ted 
on t he Gene r al Pl an workshop :-3 wh j,ch were 

held and the 3Che ,:1uled publ ic heari nc::_r s. The Cha .i.rmai , t ·.rged tt~e 
Cornmissior,ers to ~ttenc: all the sch,~duled hear i n Js . 

The Plann:i.ng Jir ector f o i nted o ut that once tht~ Gener al Plan 
Revision Prog.cam is compl e t ed, t he next ma jor project , which 
to some extent i s ongoing at pre sent , is the complete review 
of the zoning a nd subdivi sion ordinances. 

On possible conflicts of intereHt, the Planning Director said he 
discussed the matter with the P:.. anning Commission Cha irma n and 
have thus drafted something for the Commission's cons ider ation. 
After the Commission's r eview 0 £ the draft, the Director said 
he wj,11 contact each commissione r i ndividually to see whether 
they would be receptive to having it filed on the Commission's 
behalf; and then he would make a consolidated request to the 
Board of Ethics to consider dif f erent kinds of situations. 

IT I 
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Commissioner Jitchaku, at this time, requested that the Planning 
Director solicit comments from the Highway Traffic Safety Council 
and other agencies involved on the proposed Kamehameha Avenue 
realignment. 

SPECIAL PERMI1' Request by Geothermal Explo ration and Develop­
77-265 ment Corporation for a one-year extension of 
GEOTHERMAL time to Condition 4 of Special Permit 77-265 
EXPLORATION AND which allowed tr,.e drilling of exploratory 
DEVELOPMEl\'T geothermal wells ~ithin the State Land Use 
CORPORATI6N Agricultural District. The properties involved 
OPIHIKAO, .PUN.\ are located along the northwestern side of 

Opihikao Road, ap proximate l y 2.5 miles from 
the Opihikao ;~oad and Pahoa-Kalapan2,. Road junct ion, Cpihikao, Puna, 
TMK: - 1-3-01: po r t.ions of 24 and 25. 

Staff present,:?d background and r eccrnroendation f or .:1pproval with 
condition on ~i l e. 

The petitione.~•s representa tive, Ed Craddick, ·added that when 
they applied . 7 o r the Sp,,3cia l Permit , it was with t he expectation 
that the rule :, and regulati ons formu l a ted by the S t ate were just 
about ready t n be adopt.3d. However , there was a d ,~ lay of one 
year as the A .:torney General's Offic e and the formulators of 
the regulation s felt th,:=!y had to lea ve the door op,~n to further 
comments a.nd :urther rev is i on o f the regulations. He said they 
had :formulated their funding and bi l ling progra m on the premise 
that they wou ~a be able to start soc. n after June o ::.- July. How­
ever, because o f t he delay , they lo s t the origi nal jcint venture 
partner and a .~e now trying to r e con~.·truct the prog:i:-arr. He pointed 
out that the e quipment itself has be e n committed to another testing 
project for a few months, a nd he hoped that within tbis year, 
they will be c1.b l e to ge t the fundins: and program b ,1ck together 
again. 

In reply to Cornmissione.c Ha nley' s q i.:..e s tion, Mr . Craddick said 
that he fe.lt · :.he most pcessing need wa s the time e .lerrent in 
getting st.art•~d and that he thought they would be ,ible to 
complete the J>roject within two yea1 s. 

It was moved Ly Commissioner Hanley and seconded b J Commissioner 
Jitchaku t.o s, :n t a favocable recomrnEndation t o t he State Land 
Use Commis·.sioJL with the condition ot;t lined by 1.h e :,ta ff . . A 
rol l call vote! was taken and mo t ion car ried with s ,~ven ayes. 

At this time, the Chair announce d tr at Item 6 t ,nde:.:- new business, 
the applicati1m o f Edwa.:~d Katah i ra 1or a variancf: , has been 
deferred. 

USE PERMITS 2 , Request by Boise Cascade He me and Land 
3 and 7 Corporation on behalf o f Bo i s e Cascade 
BOISE CASCADE Realty Group for a n extens i on of two years 
HOME AND LAND to Use Permi ts 2, 3 and 7. Us e Permit 2 
CORPORATION allowed use of a t emporary cons truction 
WAIKOLOA, SOU'l'H camp housing unit as a tempora=y construc­
KOHALA tion and adrr.inistr ation building. Use l?errnit 

3 al l owed a 5.4 5-acre a r ea to b e used as a 

- 2 -

https://adopt.3d

	SP77-265_Geothermal Exploration & Development Corp. Ext. Request



